Rule 4.49C

(a) Insert full
name of
company

{b) Insert
name(s) and
address(es) of
liquidator(s)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report |

S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act
1986

To the Registrar of Companies |
Company Number ‘

03612336

Name of Company

{a)Creation 1998 Limited

K¥We (b) W John Kelly Gareth Prince

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP Begbies Traynar (Central) LLP

3rd Floor, Temple Point 3rd Floor, Temple Point

1 Temple Row 1 Temple Row

Birmingham, B2 5LG Birmingham, B2 5LG !

the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Rrogress-Repert statement of
receipts and payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Rrogress-Repor statement of receipts and payments covers the period from 8
September 2014 to 7 September 2015

v
Dated 20 October 2015 ,,
Signed ;"
f
Joint Liguidator [ / .
|
Name in W JOHN KELLY ’
BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, CRO13CVL For Official Use
address and reference Creation 1998 Limited Liquidation Section Post Room

(f any)

W John Kelly
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP ‘
3rd Floor, 1
Temple Point !
1 Temple Row
Birmingham, B2 5LG *AdIIRGCQ*

A15 21/10/2015 #98

COMPANIES HOUSE .




@ Begbies Traynor

Creation 1998 Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 8 September 2014 to 7 September 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the quidaton The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upen, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any pumose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress dunng the perod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Credrttors’ nghts

Conclusion

0 0O 0O 0C0DO0O 0 O0OO0OaO0

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hquidation”

“the hguidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning
Creation 1998 Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company mowving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Paint, 1
Temple Row, Bimingham, B2 5LG

and

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creddor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Acf)

() In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

U] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Creation (1998) Limited
Company registered number 03612336
Company registered office 1st Floor, Unit 2, Merus Court, Mendian Business Park,

Leicester, Leicestershire, LE19 1RJ

Former trading address 5 New Star Road, Thurmaston, Leicester, LE4 9JD

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 8 September 2010
{previously in Administration — 18 February 2010)

Date of iquidators’ appointment 8 September 2010

Changes in iquidator (if any) By order of the Court, John Lowe resigned as Jont

Liguidator and Gareth Prnince was appointed as Joint
Liquidator on 23 September 2015

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

The Liquidators have continued to pursue the director for the repayment of his overdrawn director’s loan
account of £30,243

Although a statutory demand was served on Mr Hollick, he falled to provide an acceptable proposal or
response to the claim

On 20 Aprit 2015, Mr Hollick was made bankrupt by a third party, with the support of the Company The
outcome of those proceedings i1s not yet known as there are a number of properties tc be realised

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the
Liquidation to the end of the third anniversary, incorporating a period account summarising transactions in
the fifth year only Our comments on items appearing in the account are as follows

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest
Funds held in the liquidation estate are held in an mnterest bearing account Dunng the penod, interest
amounting to £0 49 has been eamed on the account

PAYMENTS

Storage Costs

The sum of £10 34 (plus VAT) has been paid to L&R Storage Limited for storage of the Company’s books
and records




5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appeointment based upon the information detalled in the
director's statement of affairs submitted to the former administrators On the basis of realisations to date
and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows

Secured creditor

The debt due to HSBC Bank pic under the secunty that they held over the Company's assets was repaid
in full duning the Administration

Prefarential creditors
There are no known preferential claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were in our progress report for the
period 8 Septernber 2013 to 7 September 2014

To the best of our knowledge and helef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on
or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(8) of
the Act and, therefere, no prescrnbed part of net property 1s avallable for distribution to the unsecured
creditors

Unsecured creditors

Any return to the unsecured creditors 1s wholly dependent upon the receipt of a dividend from Mr Hollick’s
bankruptcy proceedings

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration I1s treated as having been fixed on the same
basis as the former administrators, by reference to the tme properly given by us (as liquidators) and the
vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP n attending to matters arising in the liquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authornsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administraters, namely, \n accordance with our
firm's policy, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the perod from 8 September 2014 to 7 September 2015 amount to £2,290 50 which
represents 11 70 hours at an average rate of £195 77 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs curred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 8 September 2014 to 7 September 2015
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 8 September 2010 to 7 September 2015
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's pohcy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

0O0oo0Oo0QOo




To 7 September 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £10,800 on account of our remuneration, against
total time costs of £25,864 50 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators In addition to
the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, our previous progress
reports contained details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report

To 7 September 2015, we have also drawn disbursements i the sum of £42 00

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the
narrative summary of time costs incurred which i1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E&W)" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monmitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be

obtaned online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of
the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred durning the penod of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The following asset 1s yet to be realised
¢ Repayment of director's loan account of £30,243

The sole director, Mr Holiick, was made bankrupt in Apnl 2015 The outcome of the bankruptcy 1s not yet
known as the Trustee I1s currently dealing with the director's assets

9. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of ths report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, inctuding that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request i wnting that the we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have been detaied in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% In value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the
basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropriate




10. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever
Is the sooner

W John Kelly
Joint Liquidator

Dated 20 October 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period. 8 September 2014 to 7 September 2015




Creation 1998 Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

From 08/09/2014 From 08/09/2010
To 07/09/2015 To 07/09/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds from the Administration NIL 11,471 41
Bank Interest Gross 049 14 34
Sundry Refunds NIL 1,806 71
049 13,292 46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Fees NIL 1,500 00
Ligudators' Fees NIL 10,800 00
Liguidators’ Expenses NIL 42 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 136 00
Corporation Tax NiL 202
Tax Deducted at Source NIL 0 61
Storage Costs 10 34 7471
Statutory Advertising NIL 226 80
(10 34) (12,782 14)
{9.85) 510.32
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 166
Bank 1 Current 508 66
510.32

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 8 September 2014 to 7 September
2015 and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 8 September 2010 to 7
September 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities prowided by the frm and also where
payments are to be made to out3|de parties 1n which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice gwdance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

QFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admnistration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t aflows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their ime to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENY ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which mclude an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

e Car miteage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

+ Storage of hooks and recerds (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

! Slatemem of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibud 1




(8} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile

e Pnnting and photocopying

s Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor 1s a natienal firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to surt local market conditions The rates applying to the Birmuingham office as at the

date of this report are as follows

Charge-out Rate

(E per hour)

Grade of staff

Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Admunistrator 110
Support 110

Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied

Charge-out Rate
(E per hour)

Grade of staff

Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Junior Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, s not charged to
cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time Is spent at one time on a case 1s
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Creation 1998 Limited
CASE TYPE CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS John A Lowe AND W John Keily

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 8 September 2010

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached I1s intended to provide sufficient
information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to
consider the level of those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
The Company was previously in Administration but exited via a Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation in order to pursue the recovery of the outstanding director’s loan account

Exceptional responsibilities
There have not been any exceptional responsibilities undertaken during this period

The office holders’ effectiveness

The Liquidators 1ssued a Statutory Demand against the director, however, he faled to
repay the debt On 20 Apnl 2015, Mr Hollick was made bankrupt by a third party The
outcome of the proceedings 1s not yet known as the Trustee i1s still dealing with the
director's assets

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
The principle asset 1s the director’s loan account of £30,243

Anticipated return to creditors

The secured creditor was repaid in full during the Administration period There are no
known preferential creditors Any return to the unsecured creditors 1s wholly dependent
upon the level of dividend, if any, from the bankruptcy proceedings

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 8 September 2014 and 7 September 2015
prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the
number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved In the
case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detaids of work undertaken by the Liquidators and their
staff following their appointment only

The views of the creditors

We have reported to the creditors on an annual basis and have responded to any queries
recerved in a timely manner Should any creditors have any quenes or concerns they
should contact us either in writing or by telephone

Approval of feas

A resolution was approved at a creditors meeting held on 24 March 2011, approving fees
on a time cost basis




110 Approval of Expenses and Dishursements

A resolution was approved at a creditors meeting held on 24 March 2011 for expenses and :
disbursements to be drawn

Other professionals employed & their costs |
Shakespears Solicitors have been instructed to assist with the collection of the funds due

from the overdrawn director’s loan account To date they have received £136 (plus VAT) In

respect of the disbursements that they have incurred

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carried out

All statutory duties and tasks of the Joint Liquidators,

Preparation and submit corporation tax return for the fourth year of the Liquidation,
Issue a Statutory Demand against the directers for the full amount,

Liaise with the Trustee about Mr Hollick’s bankruptcy,

Deal with the creditors correspondence, emails and phone calls,

Preparation of the fourth annual report to the creditors and members




s

00 009 04 "3 WP D) UMEIR ¥84) |30 )
LLSEL 00 011 000 000 [ 00 0 00 53T 000 000 00 56C 3 18 Kpnoy sdmissy
0% 0627 00 Z9¥% [§4%) Il W rir apuiB Yy Aq 1307 swip (N0L
[ zr 3 113 ZL speifl yeya A wnoy (R0l
000N 0SS <0 0 RN NG 0) 101 !
,
000 wogsbary i
0oLl 055 50 S0 WL
w9 ng [sARL pui sudisued
‘uonediy) ‘xey "sbunseit
o 0 hupoopy|  28POISW) UM LISTEL SO
SuUoINgNp
pur souspucdsaLon {saskojdwe Buphiau))
Lk SRS SIOYPALS (18 i Buireeq 40 ima)
200 QETIULINY LIHPND
NuoRNqUISIP
000 uauio pud e3uspucdsesod
*{aeekojdwe Buipniau) swie '
w00 peesy I0YPARS (¥ 1pa Buweg
W0 Burpatit o) {01
00D Buypeu | BuipeJy
00§68 00 iy Zh Ead AN JO UO[JEHRY X0 [1IOL
wo sessu Aed pAYL/EALL )0 LORUeRY
00 58E 00 Fiv¥ [4) Tl So{RS J0£T0 pUE SSRUENG Aladasy
(1311} UOTEHIC) Y CINTTR JO UCRERIEAY |
000 suopeBjisasu) Jo) (OL
0ao suonebnsaau puR Y00 wopedpseauy)
IS rri 05849 iy T [ 4 sundurs i g 20} (00 )
£0 891 05 I8y 62 o ST aregR )0 wewalnys pur Bupodal Aaimets
o000 ansay) ete)
000LL 00 861 g 81 Buipuog pue Bupurg J—
1589 puE s8Ny Py AJusAOTU|
00 AUy o s st )dwoen
Buprumd’
SLE 0TI} is L ol 4T PUR UCTIRGHUNLIPY *5E]) (RIGUSD JOL TRI0L
QL 00 591 S 13 QRS
Bujuumd pue|
UDRRGE|UIUPY SEE) [LIBUSD

i 1 o T ] 1 Bt
.._._.Er(_::. _, :.Et( :.Ev(Em ._n_.«_fnm( ﬁ ga:—.__ ._mn_..:cm.

30500 Jatyreg

s I L

§102/60/0 OL ¥10Z/60/80 Woid sisAjeuy sisoD awill 1 TAD'€L0MD0Y - UOHEPINDIT AIBJUNIOA S10JIpaIJ - PAYIUIT (8661) uoneald 64IS



o1

13 314 Runey
! R13AY

Jisenow() | mmeH(eIel | peddng
! I

3
Ty A

L

vpy

1

3.

1 usyius
I

ABU sy

]

i

Buyy

e

IoaRuy g

ju

FUICEN ]

REITHL

00 00%"08 J VIEp OL UMRID 989) €10 )
ot §22 o1 L0} 00 0 000 00 51 vT 707 00'592 00 0LE ¥y LT z8 08¢ 3 a2 funoy ebrisay|
05 FIR'ST 00 6227 05 TLY 00 15514 05 199°1 00 M 0TI 0% 1808 apuifl yms Ag 1300 KU INOL
[ [1:] (13 (1] X3 L0 3¢ 14 epub yey Aq noy 1oy
£0 10T 05Ter'T VZL ot [ 1] £T TINITW ING) S0} (0L
00 §82 09 609 £2 £z wopelinn
v gri 05 067 113 8 S xe)
000 50 |saRn pur suo|susd
‘vopElng ‘xny ‘sBupsews
00 02 05ZEC 4 59 59 cBuioap|  ESPOIIU YOI LISIRW JSGLD)|
SUSHNLIND
puz souepuod ‘(seakod 1pnyu)
00 507 00 507 o 04 SURYD RGP [|W i Bujpkeg) 26} (401
00 SAPLWOS LIONIPIIS
SO 1
00 02 00 502 oL al RLO v:-uclvewum“.h,
{seaicidws Bujpniouy) sumi>
L) paumes LOUPA IR Yim Bujeeg
000 Bupe) x) el
00 Bujpes) Bupesy,
91 ¥S% 05 586'S 594 (13 1 eSS O LO[REERY JO) (NIOL
00 messe Ausd fag ) plL §0 LORUSISY
ar §5¢ 055625 67t 13 814 SOrEs JSsE PUE S55USNq Aedals
00 05€ o0 004 0z X3 uoReRt 100 RIETE o uopTTIREY
00§92 [ k4]N) gy sz (2 SuOnESRERAU] J0| [NI0L
00§82 0S 264 | Sr [14 (1 sucpebisean pud VOOD auopebssauy)
9LVl 05 1OS'L (434 LI ST (114 0 9z 3w dos Leynmg J0} oL
9y 902 059969 S IE 143 ST 052 3¢ ey o [UILWees pue Bupodar Aol
000 LSO M0
6074 WS Fa1 tol zh zo Bujpucg pus Supueg apand
1E8q pUR $HNY 0¥ AJusAosU|
0o weunuioddy ) Y souediion
Bupuue;q
91112 0% L50'8 [ £i at (X1} 11 30 (23 (1 PUR UOREASIULIPY SEED (RIISD JO} [¥I0L,
£z oS oYl L L oL 841 oz 10 re 52 UOEISIURLTY
Buuuwyg pue
UORRASIUNIDY IR (RIS

QpeI9 HEIS

GL0Z/60/L0 OL 010Z/60/80 Wi SisAjguy S1500 W] 1 TAD'E1L0H¥D09 - UoNepinbi] AIBUNIOA SI0)1paID - PalIIT (8661) uonesID 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance
expense incurred incurred discharged {to be
discharged)
£ £ £
Storage L&R Storage Limited 10 34 10 34 Ongoing




